ORDINANCE #403

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE WASHINGTON MODEL TRAFFIC ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 308-330 WAC AND REGULATING PARKING IN THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, DELETING ORDINANCE #288 AND ORDINANCE #353.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, is in regular session this 20th day of November, 2000; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council is of the opinion that it would be in the best interest for the Town to adopt this Ordinance; and

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Town of Yacolt does hereby adopt the Washington Model Traffic Ordinance, Chapter 308-330 WAC.

SECTION 2: It shall be unlawful to park in No Parking Zones or Bus Zones.

SECTION 3: No parking will be permitted at any time on the south side of West Yacolt Road from North Amboy Avenue to North Johnson Avenue.

SECTION 4: Parking will be limited to two (2) hours on the north side of West Yacolt Road from North Amboy Avenue to North Blackmore Avenue during the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

SECTION 5: No parking will be permitted at any time on Hubbard Avenue from East Yacolt Road to East Hoag Street.

SECTION 6: In addition to the impound situations that are authorized pursuant to RCW 46.55.113 (part of the Washington Model Traffic Ordinance), a vehicle may be impounded with or without a citation and without giving prior notice to its owner when the vehicle is impeding or is likely to impede the normal flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington on this 20th day of November, 2000.

AYES Roberts, Case, Smith, Messer, Mason

NAYS None

ABSENT None

MAYOR

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #403 as read before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.

ATTEST Brenda Juneyan

Brenda Finnegan Clerk/Treasurer